
DATE IN ' SUSPENSE ENGINEER LOGGED IN ' f / TYPE 

ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 0 
- Engineering Bureau - $ 

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

*fl 6W met*** 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
' THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
App l i ca t ion Acronyms: 

[NSL-Non-Standard Locat ion] [NSP-Non-Standard Prorat ion Uni t ] [SD-Simultaneous Dedicat ion ] 
[DHC-Downhole Commingl ing] [CTB-Lease Comming l ing ] [PLC-Pool/Lease Comming l ing ] 

[PC-Pool Commingl ing] [OLS - Of f -Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measuremen t ] 
[WFX-Waterf lood Expansion] - [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal ] [ IPI - ln ject ion Pressure Increase] 
[EOR-Qualified Enhanced Oil Recovery Cer t i f i ca t ion ] [PPR-Positive Product ion Response] 

[I] • TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location•- Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

• NSL Q NSP 0 SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C]. 
Commingling - Storage - Measurement 
• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS- • OLM 

[B] 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify. 

[2] • NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply 
[A] • 

[B] • 

[C] • 

[D] • • 

[E] • 

[F] ' • 

Jwner 

U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative • 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. ^ • 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name ' ' Signature Title Date 

e-mail Address 



District I 
1625 N. French Or, Hobbs, NM 88240 

Stote of New Mexico 
. pistrict H Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 
1301 W. Croud Avenue. Artesia. NU 88210 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION S u b m i t t 0 A P P r o P r i a t e D i s W c l 0 f f i c e 

District ffl . State Lease- 4 Copies 
1000 Rio Brozos Rd., Aztec, NM 87+10 1 2 2 0 SOUth S t . hrOnClS Dr . 
a m A N . Santa Fe, NM 87505 
1220 S. St. Francis Or., Santo Fe, NM 87505 r—| AMENDED REPORT 

Form C-102 

Revised October 12, 2005 

Fee Lease-3 Copies 

WELL LOCATION AND AC REAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
API Numb. 

10-01$-
ST Pool Code Pool Name 

Co XTon C f e e K ; i Jn l - f t m p * t V l V" 

Property Code Property Nome 

CRUSOE BKO FED. COM 
Wett Number 

2H 

OGRID No. 

73-77 
Operator Name 

EOG RESOURCES, INC. 
Elevation 

3614' 

Surface Location 
UL or lot no. 

H 

Section 

24 

Township 

16 SOUTH 

Range 

24 EAST, KM.P.M. 

Lot Idn Feet from the 

1680' 

North/South line 

NORTH 

Feet from the 

660' 

East/West line 

EAST 

County 

EDDY 

Bottom Hole Location f Diff ere n t From Surface 
UL or lot no. 

E 

Section 

24 

Township 

16 SOUTH 

Range 

24 EAST, KM.P.M. 

Ut Idn Feet from the 

I860' 

North/South line 

NORTH 

Feet from the 

660' 

East/West line 

WEST 

County 

EDDY 

Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No. 

No allowable will 
division. 

be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the information 
contained herein is ime and complete 
to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, and that this organization 
either owns a working interest or 
unleased mineral interest in the land 
including the proposed bottom hole 
location or has a right to drill this 
well at this location pursuant to a 
contract with an owner of such a 
mineral or working interest, or to o 
voluntary pooling agreement or a 
comafjlsory pooling order heretofore 
enta compulsory pooling order 

Signature Date 

n 
Printed Name 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify 
shown on tfi/jj 
field notes 
me or i//rof\f 
the samf is ft 
best of 

timber 15079' 

WOjf 07062OWL-b (JL) 



HO L LAN D & HART, ^ 
269? OCT 15 API 9 H9 

kemartinez@hollandhart.com 

October 15, 2007 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Administrative Approval of 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the N/2 (Unit Letters A, B, C, D, E , F , 
G & H) of Section 24, Township 16 South, Range 24 East, N.M.P.M., 
Eddy County, New Mexico to its proposed Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well 
No. 2H and the existing Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well No. IH. 

Dear Mr. Fesmire: 

EOG Resources, Inc, ("EOG") is the operator of a standard 320-acre gas spacing unit in 
the Cottonwood Creek-Wolfcamp West Gas Pool (Pool Code 75260), comprised of the 
N/2 (Unit Letters A, B, C, D, E, F, G & H) of Section 24, Township 16 South, Range 24 
East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico from which its Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well 
No. IH currently produces from the Wolfcamp formation. 

Pursuant to Oil Conservation Division Rule 104.D(3), EOG hereby makes application 
for administrative approval of the simultaneous dedication of this standard 320-acre gas 
spacing and proration unit to the following two horizontal gas wells: 

A. the existing CRUSOE BKO FED COM WELL NO. IH (API No. 30-015-
34729) horizontally drilled from a surface location 660 feet from the North 
line and 700 feet from the East line to a proposed end point or bottomhole 
location 760 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of said 
Section 24; and 

B. the proposed CRUSOE BKO FED COM WELL NO. 2H (API No. 30-015-
35824) to be horizontally drilled from a surface location 1880 feet from the 
North line and 660 feet from the East line to a proposed end point or 
bottomhole location 1880 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West 
line of said Section 24. 

Holland & Hart LLP 

Phone [505] 988-4421 Fax [505] 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com 

110 North Guadalupe Suite 1 Santa Fe.NM 87501 Mailing Address P.O.Box 2208 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208 

Aspen Billings Boise Boulder Cheyenne Colorado Springs Denver Denver Tech Center Jackson Hole Salt Lake City Santa Fe Washington, D.C. O 



HOLLAND&HAFX Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
October 15, 2007 
Page 2 

Both the penetration point and the bottomhole location for the Crusoe BKO Fed Com 
Well No. IH are at a standard location in the Wolfcamp formation pursuant to Division 
Rules 104.C(2)(a) and l l l . A ( 7 ) . EOG now intends to horizontally drill and complete 
its proposed Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well No. 2H to be drilled to the targeted subsurface 
end-point or bottomhole location 1880 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the 
West line (Unit E) of Section 24. EOG proposes to drill this well in compliance with 
the set-back requirements of Division Rules 104.C(2)(b) and 111.A(7) for deep gas 
wells in southeast New Mexico. 

Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a copy of Division Form C-102 for this well that shows the 
proposed surface and bottomhole location of the well. 

The simultaneous dedication of the N/2 (Unit Letters A, B, C, D, E, F, G & H) of said 
Section, 24 to the Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well No's. IH and 2H will afford EOG the 
opportunity to efficiently produce the Wolfcamp formation under this spacing unit. 
EOG's proposed simultaneous dedication of these wells does not exceed the number of 
wells authorized by Division Rule for this spacing unit nor will either well be closer to 
the outer boundary of the horizontal well project area than permitted by Division Rules. 
Accordingly, there are no other interest owners who are affected by this application. 

Your attention to this application is appreciated. 

Kristina Martinez 
Attorney for EOG Resources 

KEM 
Enclosure 

3776514 l.DOC 

Sincerely, 



HOLLAND &.HART P i ^«n« Phone 
illandhart.com 

9 IS 

October 15, 2007 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Administrative Approval of 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the N/2 (Unit Letters A, B, C, D, E , F, 
G & H) of Section 24, Township 16 South, Range 24 East, N.M.P.M., 
Eddy County, New Mexico to its proposed Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well 
No. 2H and the existing Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well No. IH. 

Dear Mr. Fesmire: 

EOG Resources, Inc, ("EOG") is the operator of a standard 320-acre gas spacing unit in 
the Cottonwood Creek-Wolfcamp West Gas Pool (Pool Code 75260), comprised of the 
N/2 (Unit Letters A, B, C, D, E, F, G & H) of Section 24, Township 16 South, Range 24 
East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico from which its Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well 
No. IH currently produces from the Wolfcamp formation. 

Pursuant to Oil Conservation Division Rule 104.D(3), EOG hereby makes application 
for administrative approval of the simultaneous dedication of this standard 320-acre gas 
spacing and proration unit to the following two horizontal gas wells: 

A. the existing CRUSOE BKO FED COM WELL NO. IH (API No. 30-015-
34729) horizontally drilled from a surface location 660 feet from the North 
line and 700 feet from the East line to a proposed end point or bottomhole 
location 760 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of said 
Section 24; and 

B. the proposed CRUSOE BKO FED COM WELL NO. 2H (API No. 30-015-
35824) to be horizontally drilled from a surface location 1880 feet from the 
North line and 660 feet from the East line to a proposed end point or 
bottomhole location 1880 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West 
line of said Section 24. 

Holland & Hart LLP 

Phone [505] 988-4421 Fax [505] 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com 

110 North Guadalupe Suite 1 Santa Fe, NM 87501 Mailing Address P.O.Box 2208 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208 

Aspen Billings Boise Boulder Cheyenne Colorado Springs Denver Denver Tech Center Jackson Hole Salt Lake City Santa Fe Washington, D.C. Ci 



Mark. E. Fesmire, P.E. 
October 15, 2007 
Page 2 

Both the penetration point and the bottomhole location for the Crusoe BKO Fed Com 
Well No. IH are at a standard location in the Wolfcamp formation pursuant to Division 
Rules 104.C(2)(a) and 111 .A(7). EOG now intends to horizontally drill and complete 
its proposed Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well No. 2H to be drilled to the targeted subsurface 
end-point or bottomhole location 1880 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the 
West line (Unit E) of Section 24. EOG proposes to drill this well in compliance with 
the set-back requirements of Division Rules 104.C(2)(b) and 111 .A(7) for deep gas 
wells in southeast New Mexico. 

Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a copy of Division Form C-102 for this well that shows the 
proposed surface and bottomhole location of the well. 

The simultaneous dedication of the N/2 (Unit Letters A, B, C, D, E, F, G & H) of said 
Section 24 to the Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well No's. IH and 2H will afford EOG the 
opportunity to efficiently produce the Wolfcamp formation under this spacing unit. 
EOG's proposed simultaneous dedication of these wells does not exceed the number of 
wells authorized by Division Rule for this spacing unit nor will either well be closer to 
the outer boundary of the horizontal well project area than permitted by Division Rules. 
Accordingly, there are no other interest owners who are affected by this application. 

Your attention to this application is appreciated. 

Kristina Martinez 
Attorney for EOG Resources 

KEM 
Enclosure 

3776514 l.DOC 

Sincerely, 



t ^ * " „_ u „„„„, State of New Mexico 
1625 N. French Or, Hobbs, NH 882+0 r . . . , , . . , . _ _ . 

vaWAi Energy, Minerals Sc. Natural Resources Department 
1301 ft Grand Avenue. Artesio. Nil 88210 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

looo (&> Brota* R«L, Aitee, NM 87*10 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
* * * * N Santa Fe, NM 87505 
1220 S. SL Franco Dr, Santo Fe, KM 87505 ' U 

Form C-102 
Revised October 12, 2005 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 
State Lease-4 Copies 
Fee Lease-3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 
\ WELL LOCATION AND AC REAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

API Nimbi Pool Code Pool Name 

t o TTo„ woo*l Create ; t « / B f 
Property Code Property Nome 

CRUSOE BKO FED. COM 
DM Number 

2H 
OGRID No. 

•7377 
Operator Name 

EOG RESOURCES, INC. 
•ovation 

3614' 
Surface Location 

UL or tot no. 
H 

Section 

24 

Township 

18 SOUTH 

Range 
24 EAST, N.UP.U. 

Ut kit Feet from the 

1880' 

North/South line 

NORTH 

Feet from the 

860' 

tost/west (ne 

EAST 

County 

Bottom Hole Location f Differen t From Surface 
UL or lot no. 

E 
Section 
24 

Township 
16 SOUTH 

Range 
24 EAST, N.ILP.M. 

Lot kki Feel from the 

I860' 

North/South One 

NORTH 

Fwt from the 

660' 

tost/West Ene 

REST 

County 

EDDY 

Dedicated Acres Joint or Wit 

>10 

Con nidation Code Order No. 

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standord unit has been approved by the 
division. 

I A I 1 . A ~ I . PROJECT AREA 

Mr / * I 
A / A \ iivfVpp 

PRO DUC INC AREA r 

t 
I _CFHO AZ = 269m*5i'f _39B9S'_ 

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION 
NEW MEXICO EAST 

NM) 1927 

LAT.: N 32.9104216* 
LONG.: W 104.3481000* 

* i 
v / / / / / / / / / / / / / / X ' / / / / / / / / y / / . 

' / / / / / / / / / / / / / / ; / / , 

SURFACE LOCATION 
NEW MEXICO EAST 

NM) 1927 

LAT.: N 32.9104917* 
LONG.: W 104.5350997 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the information 
contained herein is true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, and that this organization 
either owns a working interest or 
unleased mineral interest ki the land 
including the proposed bottom hols 
location or has a right to drill this 
well at this location pursuant to a 
contract with an owner of such a 
mineral or working interest, or to a 
voluntary pooling agreement or a 
compulsory pooling order heretofore 
entarpd by Mar dMsfyi./ 

Signature Date 

Printed Name 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify 
shown on thi 
field notes 
me or 
the samf is 
best of 

15079' 

WOj 07062OWL-b (JL) 



HOLLAND&HARX.'-TS 
kermrmefflhmanxihSrt.l 

im OCT 15 m 9 49 

October 15, 2007 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Administrative Approval of 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the N/2 (Unit Letters A, B, C, D, E , F, 
G & H) of Section 24, Township 16 South, Range 24 East, N.M.P.M., 
Eddy County, New Mexico to its proposed Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well 
No. 2H and the existing Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well No. IH . 

Dear Mr. Fesmire: 

EOG Resources, Inc, ("EOG") is the operator of a standard 320-acre gas spacing unit in 
the Cottonwood Creek-Wolfcamp West Gas Pool (Pool Code 75260), comprised of the 
N/2 (Unit Letters A, B, C, D, E, F, G & H) of Section 24, Township 16 South, Range 24 
East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico from which its Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well 
No. IH currently produces from the Wolfcamp formation. 

Pursuant to Oil Conservation Division Rule 104.D(3), EOG hereby makes application 
for administrative approval of the simultaneous dedication of this standard 320-acre gas 
spacing and proration unit to the following two horizontal gas wells: 

A. the existing CRUSOE BKO FED COM WELL NO. IH (API No. 30-015-
34729) horizontally drilled from a surface location 660 feet from the North 
line and 700 feet from the East line to a proposed end point or bottomhole 
location 760 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of said 
Section 24; and 

B. the proposed CRUSOE BKO FED COM WELL NO. 2H (API No. 30-015-
35824) to be horizontally drilled from a surface location 1880 feet from the 
North line and 660 feet from the East line to a proposed end point or 
bottomhole location 1880 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West 
line of said Section 24. 

Holland & Hart UP 

Phone [505] 988-4421 Fax [505] 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com 

110 North Guadalupe Suite 1 SantaFe.NM 87501 Mailing Address P.O.Box 2208 SantaFe.NM 87504-2208 

Aspen Billings Boise Boulder Cheyenne Colorado Springs Denver Denver Tech Center Jackson Hole Salt Lake City Santa Fe Washington, D.C. Ci 



H O L L A N D & H A R T . — M a r k E F e s r a i r e - p E 

October 15, 2007 
Page 2 

Both the penetration point and the bottomhole location for the Crusoe BKO Fed Com 
Well No. IH are at a standard location in the Wolfcamp formation pursuant to Division 
Rules 104.C(2)(a) and 111.A(7). EOG now intends to horizontally drill and complete 
its proposed Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well No. 2H to be drilled to the targeted subsurface 
end-point or bottomhole location 1880 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the 
West line (Unit E) of Section 24. EOG proposes to drill this well in compliance with 
the set-back requirements of Division Rules 104.C(2)(b) and 111.A(7) for deep gas 
wells in southeast New Mexico. 

Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a copy of Division Form C-102 for this well that shows the 
proposed surface and bottomhole location ofthe well. 

I 
The simultaneous dedication of the N/2 (Unit Letters A, B, C, D, E, F, G & H) of said 
Section 24 to the Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well No's. IH and 2H will afford EOG the 
opportunity to efficiently produce the Wolfcamp formation under this spacing unit. 
EOG's proposed simultaneous dedication of these wells does not exceed the number of 
wells authorized by Division Rule for this spacing unit nor will^either well be closer to 
the outer boundary of the horizontal well project area than permitted by Division Rules. 
Accordingly, there are no other interest owners who are affected by this application. 

Your attention to this application is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Kristina Martinez 
Attorney for EOG Resources 

KEM 
Enclosure 

3776514 l.DOC 
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••oSeTi " Energy, Minerals k Natural Resources Department 
1301 «. Grond Avenue. Arte*. NU 88210 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

looo -Go Brora. R<L. Artec Nu 87«io 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
°*f " r . ^ r ^ Santa Fe, NM 87505 
1220 S. St Franca Dr., Santo Fe. NU 87505 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

Form C-102 
Revised October 12, 2005 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 
State Lease- 4 Copies 
Fee Lease-3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

APt Numb 

10-OIS- 3sr( 

er Pool Code 

7f I (.0 
Poof Noma 

Co Ttor, vJooJ Cr*eK ; uJvl-fu*,? f « j f 
Property Code Property Nome 

CRUSOE BKO FED. COM 
Wdt Number 

2H 
OGRID No. 

l i l t 
Operator Name 

EOG RESOURCES, INC. 
Devotion 

3614' 
Surface Location 

UL or lot no. 

H 
Section 

24 18 SOUTH 
Range 

24 EAST, N.U.P.U. 
Ut Idn Feet from the 

1880' 

North/South tine 

NORTH 

Feet from the 

860' 

tost/West (ne 

EAST 

Courtly 

EDDY 

Bottom Hole Location f Different From Surface 
North/South line UL or tot no. Section 

24 
Township 

it? SOUTH 24 EAST, N.KP.M. 

Lot Mn Feet from the 

1880' 

Feet from the 

660' 

cost/West line 

WEST 

County 

EDDY 

Dedicated Acres 

5 1 0 

Joint or Infill CroscHkfcition Code Order No. 

No allowable will 
division. 

be assigned to this completion until all interests hove been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 

A / / / * I 
as PRODUCING AREA T 

t 
j Cfflfl A? = 269-45' V 3989.9' 

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION 
NEW MEXICO EAST 

NAO 1927 

LAT.: N 32.9104216* 
LONG.: W 104.5481000* 

-1 
I 

w////////ffiy 

> / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / , 

J 
8 

660' 

SURFACE LOCATION 
NEW MEXICO EAST 

NAO 1927 

LAT.: N 32.9104917" 
LONG.: W 104.5350997 

V S / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / . 

EXHIBIT 

A 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the information 
contained herein is true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, and that this organization 
either owns a working interest or 
unleased mineral interest ki the land 
including the proposed bottom hole 
location or has a right to drill this 
well at this location pursuant to a 
contract with an owner of such a 
mineral or working interest, or to a 
voluntary pooling agreement or a 
compulsory pooling order heretofore 
enterfd by tlfm dhisfyt./ 

JU fl. MA £/&/o 7 
Signature Date 

Printed Name 
SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify 
shown on 
field notes 
me or 
the sam 
best of 

umber 15079' 

WOj 07062Cm-b (JL) 



DATE IN SUSPENSE ENGINEER LOGGEDTN 1 TYPE ^ } T \ APP NO 

ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION /f^#j^K 
- Engineering Bureau - 1 ^ 1 (%UAM *m 

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

: w /-yc~ 
ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 
WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

Application Acronyms: 
[NSL-Non-Standard Location] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication] 

[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Lease Commingling] 
[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] 

[WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] 
[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPI-lnjection Pressure Increase] 

[EOR-Qualified Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Positive Production Response] 

[ 1 ] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit̂ -Simultaneous Dedication 

• NSL • NSP Erf SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery cb *""*-̂  i 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR Z$ f T j | 

co o ••.$ 
[D] Other: Specify - - O j - ^ | 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply 
[A] • 

[B] 

[C] • 

[D] • 

[E] • 

[F] • 

m 
o 

U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name Signature tint or Type Name Signature Title ' Date 

e-mail Address 



HOLLAND&HART 
Kristina Martinez 
Phone (505) 988-4421 
kemartine2@h0llandhart.com 

October 30, 2007 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Administrative Approval of the 
Simultaneous Dedication of the N/2 (Unit Letters A, B, C, D, E , F , G & H) of 
Section 24, Township 16 South, Range 24 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, 
New Mexico to its proposed Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well No. 2H and the 
existing Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well No. I H . 

Dear Mr. Fesmire: 

I recently realized that I did not include proof of notice to "affected persons" in the offset spacing 
units in EOG's original application, filed October 15, 2007. In accordance with the Division's 
policy of providing notice to such persons, I am enclosing two supplemental exhibits to be attached 
to that application. 

Exhibit B is a map of offset operators around the spacing unit in Section 24. Exhibit C is a 
list of affected parties as defined by Division Rules. As required by Rule 1210, a copy of the 
original application (with attachments) and a copy of this letter (with attachments) has been 
sent to those affected parties in accordance with Rule 1207(A)(5) and they have been advised 
that i f they have an objection to this application it must be filed in writing with the Division's 
Santa Fe office within twenty days from the date of this letter. I am also attaching the 
Administrative Application Checklist which was also inadvertently omitted from the original 
application. 

If you need anything else, please let me know. Thank you for your time. 

Holland & Hart UP 

Phone [505] 988-4421 Fax [505] 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com 

110 North Guadalupe Suite 1 SantaFe.NM 87501 Mailing Address P.O.Box 2208 SantaFe.NM 87504-2208 

Aspen Billings Boise Boulder Cheyenne Colorado Springs Denver Denver Tech Center Jackson Hole Salt Lake City Santa Fe Washington, D.C. ii 

Sincerely, 

Kristina Martinez 
Attorney for EOG Resources 

KEM 
Enclosures 



OFFSETS IN SECTION 

® @ 

D C B A 

E F 

(2 

G 

4) 

H 

L I 

M N 0 P 

EXHIBIT 



Exhibit C 

Application of EOG Resources, Inc. 
Simultaneous Dedication of 

N/2 of Section 24, Township 16 South, Range 24 East, N.M.P.M. 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

LCX Energy, LLC 
101 N. Marenfeld Suite 200 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Twin Montana, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1210 
Graham, TX 76450 

Talus, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1210 
Graham, TX 76450 

The Allar Company 
P.O. Box 1567 
Graham, TX 76450 

EG3, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1567 
Graham, TX 76450 
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October 15, 2007 

VIA HAND D E L I V E R Y 

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Administrative Approval of 
the Simultaneous Dedication of the N/2 (Unit Letters A, B, C, D, E , F, 
G & H) of Section 24, Township 16 South, Range 24 East, N.M.P.M., 
Eddy County, New Mexico to its proposed Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well 
No. 2H and the existing Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well No. IH. 

Dear Mr. Fesmire: 

EOG Resources, Inc, ("EOG") is the operator of a standard 320-acre gas spacing unit in 
the Cottonwood Creek-Wolfcamp West Gas Pool (Pool Code 75260), comprised of the 
N/2 (Unit Letters A, B, C, D, E, F, G & H) of Section 24, Township 16 South, Range 24 
East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico from which its Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well 
No. IH currently produces from the Wolfcamp formation. 

Pursuant to Oil Conservation Division Rule 104.D(3), EOG hereby makes application 
for administrative approval of the simultaneous dedication of this standard 320-acre gas 
spacing and proration unit to the following two horizontal gas wells: 

A. the existing CRUSOE BKO FED COM WELL NO. IH (API No. 30-015-
34729) horizontally drilled from a surface location 660 feet from the North 
line and 700 feet from the East line to a proposed end point or bottomhole 
location 760 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of said 
Section 24; and 

B. the proposed CRUSOE BKO FED COM WELL NO. 2H (API No. 30-015-
35824) to be horizontally drilled from a surface location 1880 feet from the 
North line and 660 feet from the East line to a proposed end point or 
bottomhole location 1880 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West 
line of said Section 24. 

Holland & Hart iu> 

Phone 1505] 988-4421 Fax (505] 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com 

110 North Guadalupe Suite 1 SantaFe.NM 87501 Mailing Address P.O.Box 2208 SantaFe.NM 87504-2208 

Aspen Billings Boise Boulder Cheyenne Colorado Springs Denver Denver Tech Center Jackson Hole Salt Lake City Santa Fe Washington, D.C. Ci 
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Both the penetration point and the bottomhole location for the Crusoe BKO Fed Com 
Well No. IH are at a standard location in the Wolfcamp formation pursuant to Division 
Rules 104.C(2)(a) and 111.A(7). EOG now intends to horizontally drill and complete 
its proposed Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well No. 2H to be drilled to the targeted subsurface 
end-point or bottomhole location 1880 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the 
West line (Unit E) of Section 24. EOG proposes to drill this well in compliance with 
the set-back requirements of Division Rules 104.C(2)(b) and 111.A(7) for deep gas 
wells in southeast New Mexico. 

Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a copy of Division Form C-102 for this well that shows the 
proposed surface and bottomhole location of the well. 

The simultaneous dedication of the N/2 (Unit Letters A, B, C, D, E, F, G & H) of said 
Section 24 to the Crusoe BKO Fed Com Well No's. IH and 2H will afford EOG the 
opportunity to efficiently produce the Wolfcamp formation under this spacing unit. 
EOG's proposed simultaneous dedication of these wells does not exceed the number of 
wells authorized by Division Rule for this spacing unit nor will either well be closer to 
the outer boundary of the horizontal well project area than permitted by Division Rules. 
Accordingly, there are no other interest owners who are affected by this application. 

Your attention to this application is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Kristina Martinez 
Attorney for EOG Resources 

KEM 
Enclosure 

3776514 I.DOC 



ow*4' State of New Mexico 
.JSwV " Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

1301 Growl Atenue. Arte*. Nil B8210 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

1000 Oo aram* RU, /Woe, NU 87410 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
„ Santa Fe, NM 87505 

1220 S. 9 . Francs Dr., Santo Fe. NU 87505 

Form C-102 

Revised October 12, 2005 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease-4 Copies 

Fee Lease- 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

\ rVELL LOCATION AND AC REAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
m Numb 

30-01$ - 35TJ 
er Pool Code Pool Name 

LolTonvJooJ Cu9\c ; t * J 9 ^ ct7tJ f 
Propert* Code Property Name 

CRUSOE BKO FED. COM 
Wolf Nu rater 

2H 
OGRID No. 

7377 
Operator Name 

EOG RESOURCES, INC. 
Devotion 

3614' 
Surface Location 

UL or tot no. 

H 

Section 

24 

Township 

18 SOUTH 

Range 

24 EAST, N.M.P.M. 

Ut Idn Feet from the 

1880' 

North/South line 

NORTH 

Foot from the 

860' 

tat/West Une 

EAST 

Count* 

EDDY 

Bottom Hole Location f Differen t From Surface 
UL or tot na. 

E 

Section 

24 

Township 

16 SOUTH 

Range 

24 EAST, NMPM 

tot Idn Feet from the 

1880' 

North/South One 

NORTH 

Foot from tho 

860' 

EMt/Vtat line 

IKEST 

County 

Dedicated Acrat Joint or Infit 

i i o 
Contttdation Code Order No. 

No allowable will 
division. 

be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 

W i PROJECT AREA 

I f 
I _G«0^1/ » 269-45' f _3J§9Ji 

v////w///////////////7v/w 
660 

/i/<r/* I 

t 
/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / X ( / \ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / \ ' / / / / / / / / ) y ^ 

' / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / A / / / / / / / / / / / / . , 
PROOUCMC AREA > 

1 
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION 

NEW MEXICO EAST 
NAO 1927 

LATJ N 32.910421B* 
10N&: W 104.9491000' 

I 
660' 

SURFACE LOCATION 
NEW MEXICO EAST 

NAO 1927 

LAT.: N 32.9104917" 
LTJNGJ W 104.5350992* 

EXHIBIT 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the information 
contained herein is true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, and that this organization 
either owns a working interest or 
unleased mineral interest In the land 
including the proposed bottom hole 
location or has a right to drill this 
weU at this location pursuant to a 
contract with an owner of such a 
mineral or working interest, or to a 
voluntary pooling agreement or a 
compulsory pooling order heretofore 
entered by M 

Signature Date 

Printed Nome 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify 
shown on thi 
field notes 
me or 
the sami 
best of 

Signature 
Professional 

Certificate lumber 15079' 

HP/ 07062OWL-b (A) 
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Brooks , David K., EMNRD 

From: Brooks, David K., EMNRD 

Sent: Monday, November 19, 2007 9:56 AM 

To: 'Kristina Martinez' 

Subject; RE: EOG SD applications 

Kristina 

I have reviewed the application for the'Crusoe BKO Fed Well No. 2H. Today is the 20 t h day on this application; 
so it can be issued tomorrow, and I will calendar it so that that can be done, assuming, of course, that we do not 
receive a protest today. 

However, I need you to confirm specifically that the list of parties notified (Exhibit C to your letter of Oct 30) 
includes all parties who own working interests in adjoining spacing units that EOG operates, whose interest in any 
of the adjoining spacing units is larger than their interest in the N/2 of Section 24. 

Thanks 
David K. Brooks 
Legal Examiner 
505-476-3450 

From: Kristina Martinez [mailto:KEMartinez@hollandhart.com] 
Sent: Friday, November 16, 2007 7:09 AM 
To: Brooks, David K., EMNRD 
Subject: RE: EOG SD applications ' 

Thank you. I do understand that you are absolutely buried right now with the Pit Rule hearing. If it helps, the 
spud dates for the wells are as follows: 

Crusoe: 11/23 
Robinson: 12/10 
Trinity: 12/1 

Therefore, if we can get the Crusoe app approved before Thanksgiving, we'll still have some time on the others. 

Kristina 

From: Brooks, David K., EMNRD [mailto:david.brooks@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2007 5:35 PM 
To: Kristina Martinez 
Subject: RE: EOG SD applications 

Kristina ' 

I will put them at the top of my list. Mr. Carr may be able to give you an indication, however, of how likely it is that 
I will even reach my list in the near future. 

David Brooks 

From: Kristina Martinez [mailto:KEMartinez@hollandhart.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 2007 4:25 PM 

11/19/2007 
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To: Brooks, David K., EMNRD 
Subject: EOG SD applications 

Mr. Brooks, 

On October 30, 2008, I provided you with the information requested below for the following simultaneous 
dedication applications submitted by EOG Resources: 

Trinity B 28 State 2H 
Crusoe BKO Fed Com 2H 
Robinson HW Fed Com 2H 

By my calculations, the objection period ends on November 19th. The spud date for these wells is approaching 
quickly. I was wondering if it would be possible to have the applications approved on an expedited basis once the 
objection period runs? Please let me know. 

Thank you, 
Kristina 

Kristina Martinez 
Holland & Hart LLP 
P.O. Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208 
Phone (505) 988-4421 
E-mail: kemartinez@hollandhart.com 

r 

HO L LAN D & H ART. 
T H E L A V © U T W S S T 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is confidential and may be privileged. If you believe that this email has been sent to you in 
error, please reply to the sender that you received the message in error; then please delete this e-mail. Thank you. 

From: Brooks, David K., EMNRD [mailto:david.brooks@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 24, 2007 1:31 PM 
To: Kristina Martinez 

Subject: EOG Resources: Robinson HW Fed Com Well No. 2H; Eddy County 

Kristina 
OCD's interpretation is that the completion of a second horizontal well across both quarter sections of a 320-acres 
gas unit does exceed the number of wells authorized by division rules for these units. That is true because Rule 
104.C(2) requires that the two wells allowed in a 320-acre unit be in different quarter sections. A horizontal well 
running across the section is located in both quarter sections. This is why we require Simultaneous Dedication 
approval for such wells. 

Rule 1210 does not specify the notice requirements for Simultaneous Dedication applications. Accordingly, Rule 
1210.A(9) applies, requiring that the applicant "shall give notice as the division requires." Division policy in this 
type of case is that we require notice to "affected persons" in all spacing units in the same formation directly or 
diagonally adjoining the subject unit. 

Accordingly, I am coding your application for the referenced unit "returned to operator." I will retain physical 
possession of the materials submitted, and will re-activate your application upon receipt of proof of notice in 
accordance with the stated policy. 

11/19/2007 



Page 3 of 3 

Thanks 

David K. Brooks 
Legal Examiner 
505-476-3450 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient 
(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure 
or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public 
Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this 
message. — This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient 
(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure 
or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public 
Records Act. I f you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this 
message. — This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

11/19/2007 
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Brooks, David K., EMNRD 

From: Kristina Martinez [KEMartinez@hollandhart.com] 

Sent: Monday, November 19, 2007 10:40 AM 

To: Brooks, David K., EMNRD 

Subject: RE: EOG SD applications 

Mr. Brooks, 

Thank you for your timely attention to this application. I can confirm that Exhibit C includes all working interest 
owners whose interest in any of the adjoining spacing units is larger than their interest in the N/2 of Section 24. 

Tomorrow when you issue the order, please call me so I can have someone pick up a copy to send to my client. 

Kristina 

From: Brooks, David K., EMNRD [mailto:david.brooks@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Monday, November 19, 2007 9:56 AM 
To: Kristina Martinez 
Subject: RE: EOG SD applications 

Kristina 

I have reviewed the application for the Crusoe BKO Fed Well No. 2H. Today is the 20 t h day on this application; 
so it can be issued tomorrow, and I will calendar it so that that can be done, assuming, of course, that we do not 
receive a protest today. 

However, I need you to confirm specifically that the list of parties notified (Exhibit C to your letter of Oct 30) 
includes all parties who own working interests in adjoining spacing units that EOG operates, whose interest in any 
of the adjoining spacing units is larger than their interest in the N/2 of Section 24. 

Thanks 
David K. Brooks 
Legal Examiner 
505-476-3450 

From: Kristina Martinez [mailto:KEMartinez@hollandhart.com] 
Sent: Friday, November 16, 2007 7:09 AM 
To: Brooks, David K., EMNRD 
Subject: RE: EOG SD applications 

Thank you. I do understand that you are absolutely buried right now with the Pit Rule hearing. If it helps, the 
spud dates for the wells are as follows: 

Crusoe: 11/23 
Robinson: 12/10 
Trinity: 12/1 

Therefore, if we can get the Crusoe app approved before Thanksgiving, we'll still have some time on the others. 

Kristina 

11/19/2007 
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From: Brooks, David K., EMNRD [mailto:david.brooks@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2007 5:35 PM 
To: Kristina Martinez 
Subject: RE: EOG SD applications 

Kristina 

I will put them at the top of my list. Mr. Carr may be able to give you an indication, however, of how likely it is that 
I will even reach my list in the near future. 

David Brooks 

From: Kristina Martinez [mailto:KEMartinez@hollandhart.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 2007 4:25 PM 
To: Brooks, David K., EMNRD 
Subject: EOG SD applications 

Mr. Brooks, 

On October 30, 2008, I provided you with the information requested below for the following simultaneous 
dedication applications submitted by EOG Resources: 

Trinity B 28 State 2H 
Crusoe BKO Fed Com 2H 
Robinson HW Fed Com 2H 

By my calculations, the objection period ends on November 19th. The spud date for these wells is approaching 
quickly. I was wondering if it would be possible to have the applications approved on an expedited basis once the 
objection period runs? Please let me know. 

Thank you, 
Kristina 

Kristina Martinez 
Holland & Hart LLP 
P.O. Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208 
Phone (505) 988-4421 
E-mail: kemartinez@hollandhart.com 

HOLL AN D&HARX. ^ 
T n E L A W O U T W f i S T 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is confidential and may be privileged. If you believe that this email has been sent to you in 
error, please reply to the sender that you received the message in.error; then please delete this e-mail. Thank you. 

From: Brooks, David K., EMNRD [mailto:david.brooks@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 24, 2007 1:31 PM 
To: Kristina Martinez 
Subject: EOG Resources: Robinson HW Fed Com Well No. 2H; Eddy County 

11/19/2007 
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Kristina 

OCD's interpretation is that the completion of a second horizontal well across both quarter sections of a 320-acres 
gas unit does exceed the number of wells authorized by division rules for these units. That is true because Rule 
104.C(2) requires that the two wells allowed in a 320-acre unit be in different quarter sections. A horizontal well 
running across the section is located in both quarter sections. This is why we require Simultaneous Dedication 
approval for such wells. 

Rule 1210 does not specify the notice requirements for Simultaneous Dedication applications. Accordingly, Rule 
1210.A(9) applies, requiring that the applicant "shall give notice as the division requires." Division policy in this 
type of case is that we require notice to "affected persons" in all spacing units in the same formation directly or 
diagonally adjoining the subject unit. 

Accordingly, I am coding your application for the referenced unit "returned to operator." I will retain physical 
possession of the materials submitted, and will re-activate your application upon receipt of proof of notice in 
accordance with the stated policy. 

Thanks 

David K. Brooks 
Legal Examiner 
505-476-3450 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient 
(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure 
or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public 
Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this 
message. — This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient 
(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure 
or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public 
Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this 
message. ~ This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use ofthe intended recipient 
(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure 
or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public 
Records Act. I f you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this 

11/19/2007 
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This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
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